Cutting;

Tools required to make this design

Practical Punch/Shear (or Master Punch/Shear or XL5+ Power Bender)

Punching; Practical Punch/Shear (or Master Punch/Shear or XL5+ Power Bender)
3mm punch pin & punch block)

Riveting;  Practical Riveting Bending & Rolling

Rolling; Practical Riveting Bending & Rolling

Bending; Practical Riveting Bending & Rolling

Scrolling; Mk 1/2 Scroll Former

We recommend that before starting you wipe all steel bars down so that they are free of grease, scale or dirt. After cutting any
component, we also recommend that you trim the corners for a neater finish, if preferred, unless these instructions tell you other-
wise. Use a fine tip marker pen, pencil or scribe for marking hole, bend, scroll, roll points on the bars.

Component 1 Outer Ring
20mm x 3mm x 914mm (1)

On 1 length of 20 x 3 x 914mm (3ft) steel strip, mark
all hole positions as indicated on Component sheet
1. Make sure these are clearly marked as they can
easily removed when rolling. Using the Practical
Riveting, Bending & Rolling Tool (PRBR), roll the
strip into a complete ring and then using the Practi-
cal Punch/Shear Tool (PPS), punch 3mm dia holes
centrally in the strip as marked.

Component 2 Inner Ring
20mm x 3mm x 885mm (1)

Using the PPS, cut 1 length of 20 x 3 x 914 (3ft)
steel strip down to 885mm. Mark all hole positions
as indicated on Component Sheet 1. Using the
Practical Riveting, Bending & Rolling Tool (PRBR),
roll the strip into a complete ring and then using the
Practical Punch/Shear Tool (PPS), punch 3mm dia
holes centrally in the strip as marked.

Component 3 Inner Ring
20mm x 3mm x 885mm (1)

Cut 1 length of 20 x 3 x 914 (3ft) steel strip down to
885mm. Mark all hole positions as

indicated on Component Sheet 1. Roll the strip into
a complete ring and then, punch 3mm dia holes
centrally in the strip as marked.

Component 4 Smaller Inner Ring

12mm x 2mm x 865mm (1)

Cut 1 length of 12 x 2 x 914 (3ft) steel strip down to
865mm. Mark all hole positions as

indicated on Component Sheet 1. Roll the strip into
a complete ring and then, punch 3mm dia holes
centrally in the strip as marked.

Component 5 Scrolled Leg
12mm x 2mm x 400mm (2)

Cut 1 length of 12 x 2 x 914 (3ft) steel strip into 2
strips, each 400mm long. Mark all hole and scroll
positions as indicated on Component Sheet 1. Roll
the full length of the strip so that the curve matches
the template for Component 5 on

Component Sheet 2. Using the 1/2 Scroll Former,
scroll up to S1 and then scroll from the other end of
the strip to S2. Punch all three holes and repeat the
procedure for the second leg.

12mm x 2mm x 400mm (1)

From 1 length of 12 x 2 x 914mm (3ft) steel strip, cut
1 strip 400mm long. Mark and punch the holes as
indicated on Component Sheet 1.

20mm x 3mm x 35mm (3)

From 1 length of 20 x 3 x 914mm (3ft) steel strip, cut
3 strips each 35mm long. Mark holes as indicated
on Component Sheet 2. Slightly bend the first strip
to match the profile of Component 1, the second
strip to match the profile of Component 2 and the
third strip to match the profile of Component 3.
Punch all holes.

Tab for smallest Ring
12mm x 2mm x 30mm (1)

Component 8

Using an off-cut from Component 5, cut a strip
30mm long and mark the holes as indicated on
Component Sheet 2. Slightly bend the strip to match
the profile of Component 4. Punch both holes.

Component 9

Using an off-cut from Component 5, cut a strip
30mm long and mark the hole and bend positions
as shown on Component Sheet 2. Form a right an-
gle bend at B1 and punch both holes. Use the Tem-
plate for Component 9 on Component Sheet 2 as a
guide.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1)
Punch 4 holes in the base plate, 10mm in from the
edge as shown on Component Sheet 2.

Tab for Arrow
12mm x 2mm x 30mm (1)

2)

Using 10 x 3mm nut and bolts attach the scrolls
(Component 5) to the base placing one on top of the
other. Adjust the scrolls as necessary to line the
holes up with those in the base plate.

3)

Connect 1 Component 7 to the inside face of each
of Components 1, 2 and 3 using 10 x 3mm nuts
and bolts. Rivet Component 8 to the inside face of
Component 4 using 6 x 3mm rivets.

POOA HOBr JO uoissiwlad uspLm Joud Jnoyym suesw Jaaajeym Aq paonpoidal aq Aew uoneolgnd siuy Jo Jed oN ‘paatasal subu IV #7102 POOM HDBI J0 Jybuikdon

$10Z Jaquisidag ‘| anss|

3N"00"YeIO-[eJaW MMM « }N"09° POOMIOPUERI@IOJUI :|IBWD
LYLLyy 28710 :XV4 « 290G¥E 28710 1131 « ¥SL GNH TTNH ‘avOod HONOTD 99

o

‘Isny
10 asealb ‘UIp ‘9[eas ||e JO 934} S| [B}JoW dY) 8INS ayew
pue ul} 8y} U0 SUOIONJISUI MOJ|0} SAem|e ‘s)nsal }Saq 10
'sjoIno Buneloosq/Bunuied pue A|Q 1SOW wolj a|qejieae
- sabuel ayuBWWEH pue 3]oy-lise|d ay} wouy sjuled

ash am 9sed sIy) U] "|euoissajo.id 3oo| wa)l paysiuly 1noA
9yew ued noA ysiuly juied 10 |0SOISE Y}IM UBAS ‘IOASMOH
‘Buiysiuly |eIsnpul/[eIDJaWWOD 10} 810W dJe Saysiuly

J0 2dA} asay) jnq paldde aq osje ued saysiuly dip onse|d
pue Buieod Jepmod "uoneoldde ysniq Aq Jo josoioe

Aq Jayyis (d1]je19W puE Jswuwey ‘uies ‘Yyjoows) saysiul
10 AjoueA apim e ul pajuied 8q mou ued wall paysiuly ayl

uoljelodap pue ysiuy paiddy

"L usuodwo) uo ¢H 01 (g Jusuodwo))

ge) eyl uo ggH Buisn gio ay) 0] molie

8y} yoeye ‘1joqg pue jnu wwg X 0| e Buisn ‘Ajjeul4
(8

‘sjusuodwod aAjoadsal ay) uo £ZH pue 6ZH
so|joy Buisn g Jusuodwo) 0} g Jusuodwon) yoeny

(2

"$ZH uonisod ajoy je 9 yusuodwo? jo
apls Jaylle Jay1abo) ssueA molie ay) 189AL usy [ "/

™

Design Pack

Armillary

Difficulty Rating:

Easy

Straightforward
More complex \/

**JzZH uonisod ooy 1e g Jusuodwo?) Jo apis
Jayyie Jayiebo) speay molie ay} 19A1 ‘JOAL WWIE X 9
e Buisn pue sBuissald Mmolly  ||e ul 8joy e yound

(9

"SINU ||e usyybn usy] ')0g pue INU WWE X 0} & ypm
0ZH pue gH sajoy Buisn aje|d aseq ay} 108UU0)
(g

‘€LH pue yH
0} P8}OBUUOD SI /L H PUB ZLH pue ZH O} pa}osuuod

Sl 9L H aJaym suoiisod ayj je 4 Jusuodwo) 81ed07]
"SIy} Op 0} punoJe paAow 0} aAey |Im sbuu Jayjo
ay] 'qJo pajquiasse ay] apisul { Jusuodwo) ade|d
"usyybn Ajesooj| pue sinu ppy ‘ZLH pue zZH

S9|0y UsUy'eLH pue #H sajoy ybnoiyy jjogq wwg X
Z1 e aoe|d 'dn sajoy JueAsjal By} duUl| 0} papasau aq
Aew juswisnlpe swog ‘g pue | sjusuodwo?) pa|q
-wasse A|snoinaid sy} apisul ¢ Jusuodwo?) ade|d
‘uayybn Aj@soo| pue jnu

B PPV ‘6H PuUB GH S8joy ybnody} }joq wwg X 0| e
aoe|d pue | Jusauodwo spisul Z Jusuodwo?) ade|d

:SMO||0} SB qJQ 8y} B|quiassy (i




e DESIGN PACIK: ARMILLARY ~
KEY ASSEMBLY-SHEET ( 9

© denotes component

T43 Chunky 6.5" Candle Tray {(Re-Order Ref: MC956)




DESIGN PACK: ARMILLARY Py ——— @

H1 H2 H3 H4 H5 H6 H7

Component 1
914 x 20 x 3mm

X 1

l— 20—

I~ 10 30 . 437 20— . 90 ! 90 l~10-]
| 914 |

H8 H9 H10

Component 2
885 x 20 x 3mm

|<1O - 30 . -10-|
! 885 |

Component 3
885 x 20 x 3mm

|~ 10 30 . 443 ! -~ 10-]
| 885 |

H15 H16 H17 H18

Component 4
865 x 12 x 2mm

|- 8 ~t+—20 —| 443 | s
! 865 |
H19 S1 H20 s2 H21
—
Component 5 Lo
400 x12 x 2mm 3
! 400 |
H22 H23 Ho4
Component 6 _L X 1
400 x 12 x 2mm _\[
—~I 51 70 | 5l
I 400 |

NOT TO SCALE J




- DESIGN PACK: ARMILLARY
COMPONENT-SHEET ( 2

H25 C/L H26
H27 C/L H28

Component 7
35 x 20 x 3mm

Component 8
33 x12 x 2mm

Component 9
Template for bend

Component 9

30 x 12 x 2mm
H30
B1
H29
Hole for fixing to
Component 6
Arrow Head

Hole for fixing to
Component 6

Arrow Vane . . ,
List of Materials Required:

4 x 914mm (3ft) Lengths of 20mm x 3mm Steel Strip (Re-Order Ref: MC039)

3 X 914mm (3ft) Lengths of 12mm x 2mm Steel strip (Re-Order Ref: MC034)
13 x 10mm x 3mm Nuts & Bolts (Re-Order Ref: MCO60L)

2 x 12mm x 3mm Nuts & Bolts (Re-Order Ref: MC061L)

5 x 6mm x 3mm Rivets (Re-Order Ref: MC050L)

2 x Arrow Head (Re-Order Ref:MC757)

2 x Arrow Vane {Re-Order Ref: MC758)

1 No. T43 Chunky 6.5" Candle Tray (Re-Order Ref: MC956)

Component 5
Template for roll

. NOT TO SCALE Y




